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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, November 13, 2018.The Meeting will be held at the District Office
Conference Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.
The Agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —October 2018
b. Investment Policy
3. Minutes
a. October 9, 2018 Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief
a. 15200-05 $102.24 $246.08 $348.32
b. 12310-03 $110.37 $295.29 $405.66
c. 06840-01 $30.03 $71.85 $101.88
d. 01270-02 $177.87 $421.07 $598.94
e. 04810-01 $90.09 $213.27 $303.36

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Sale of Surplus Real Property
Recommendation:
1) Approve Resolution No: 18-07 authorizing the sale of District Surplus property
at 112 Las Palmas Street in the amount of $650,000.
2) Establish new reserve account to be held for Capital Improvement 402- Yard
and Building Improvements

2. Nationwide Employee Retirement, Fixed Interest Rate Option
Recommendation:
1) Approve Fixed Account Amendment and allow affected employees to choose
Option One

3. Local Agency Formation Commission Candidate Selection
Recommendation:
1) Board discretion to cast vote for LAFCO Candidate

4. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Between Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District and SEIU Local 721
Recommendation:
1) Approve new Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Between Channel
Islands Beach Community Services District and SEIU Local 721
2) Approve proposed changes to District holiday schedule for Calendar Year
2018

5. 2019 Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting Dates
Recommendation:
1) Approve 2019 Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting Dates



6. Board Appointments to Ventura Regional Sanitation District
Recommendation:
1) Appoint Director Nast as the Special Districts Representative on the VRSD
Board
2) Appoint Director Marcus as the Alternate Special Districts Representative on
the VRSD Board

7. Update on GMA Discussions
Recommendation:
1) Verbal Presentation- Receive and file

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. PHWA Agenda Review

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, November 8, 2018 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is
posted at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible
24 hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Akbar Alikhan
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2018 through 10/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/8/2018 3:48 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/05/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/5 11,297.47  381,767.32
10/05/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 10/1 2,950.36  384,717.68
10/05/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/4 2,576.30  387,293.98
10/05/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/1 805.16  388,099.14
10/05/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/2 3,322.35 391,421.49
10/05/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 10/1 150.00  391,571.49
10/05/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 10/4 300.00  391,871.49
10/05/2018 CalPers -split- retirement (9/0... 3,113.97 388,757.52
10/08/2018 ACH CHK CalPers -split- ACH Pymt for ... 8,620.70 380,136.82
10/08/2018 ACH Pymt Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... conf. no. 23554... 702.41 379,434.41
10/08/2018 5331 ACWA/Joint Powers 2000 - Accounts Payable Auto/General L... 22,703.00 356,731.41
10/08/2018 5332 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable Work Comp Pr... 3,265.98 353,465.43
10/08/2018 5333 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 954.97 352,510.46
10/08/2018 5334 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 235.70 352,274.76
10/08/2018 5335 ALLEN Instruments ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 368.34 351,906.42
10/08/2018 5336 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 36.00 351,870.42
10/08/2018 5337 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,562.04 348,308.38
10/08/2018 5338 Carlos Hernandez - ...~ 2000 - Accounts Payable 195.00 348,113.38
10/08/2018 5339 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 995.00 347,118.38
10/08/2018 5340 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Office flow me... 429.90 346,688.48
10/08/2018 5341 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 346,464.98
10/08/2018 5342 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 597.00 345,867.98
10/08/2018 5343 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.62 345,721.36
10/08/2018 5344 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 96.69 345,624.67
10/08/2018 5345 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable pirkle park/office 225.00 345,399.67
10/08/2018 5346 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.39 345,253.28
10/08/2018 5347 Mr. Akbar Alikhan 2000 - Accounts Payable Mileage for Co... 176.04 345,077.24
10/08/2018 5348 Nason's Lock & Safe... 2000 - Accounts Payable 545.85 344,531.39
10/08/2018 5349 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 9/22/18 t... 1,831.86 342,699.53
10/08/2018 5350 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.70 342,493.83
10/08/2018 5351 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable cable 44.62 342,449.21
10/08/2018 5352 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 342,249.21
10/08/2018 5353 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 16.50 342,232.71
10/08/2018 5354 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2016 Wastewat... 146,290.63 195,942.08
10/09/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 22,886.68 173,055.40
10/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/10 12,385.45 185,440.85
10/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/3 490.16 185,931.01
10/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/8 1,198.33 187,129.34
10/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/9 1,152.49 188,281.83
10/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/8 9,294.64 197,576.47
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2018 through 10/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/8/2018 3:48 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/10/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 197,576.47
10/10/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 197,576.47
10/10/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 197,576.47
10/10/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 197,576.47
10/10/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 197,576.47
10/10/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 197,576.47
10/10/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 197,576.47
10/10/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 197,576.47
10/12/2018 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cartier 170.00 197,406.47
10/16/2018 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  e-checks 47,856.22 245,262.69
10/16/2018 5355 ACWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2019 Dues 10,600.00 234,662.69
10/16/2018 5356 AT & T 2000 - Accounts Payable 602.40 234,060.29
10/16/2018 5357 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable P Martinez, D ... 175.00 233,885.29
10/16/2018 5358 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 24731 233,637.98
10/16/2018 5359 CSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2019 Dues 3,587.00 230,050.98
10/16/2018 5360 CWEA 2000 - Accounts Payable Earl Brock Ren... 87.00 229,963.98
10/16/2018 5361 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 67.97 229,896.01
10/16/2018 5362 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 8/16/18 t... 43,704.99 186,191.02
10/16/2018 5363 Erika Davis 2000 - Accounts Payable Erika Davis Co... 633.41 185,557.61
10/16/2018 5364 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,236.81 182,320.80
10/16/2018 5365 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 761.00 181,559.80
10/16/2018 5366 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 282.27 181,277.53
10/16/2018 5367 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 113.40 181,164.13
10/16/2018 5368 Janet Nichol 2000 - Accounts Payable Asst. Items for ... 131.50 181,032.63
10/16/2018 5369 novacoast 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,805.35 179,227.28
10/16/2018 5370 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 401.89 178,825.39
10/16/2018 5371 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.00 178,620.39
10/16/2018 5372 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 58,443.36 120,177.03
10/16/2018 5373 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 120,032.87
10/16/2018 5374 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 52.54 119,980.33
10/16/2018 5375 Ron's Signs 2000 - Accounts Payable Flags/Truck ma... 571.08 119,409.25
10/16/2018 5376 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,171.02 118,238.23
10/16/2018 5377 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable Internet 124.98 118,113.25
10/16/2018 5378 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 91.49 118,021.76
10/16/2018 5379 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable Trust Fees 201... 2,500.00 115,521.76
10/16/2018 5380 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 260.91 115,260.85
10/16/2018 5381 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Community Cl... 27.00 115,233.85
10/17/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/16 29,015.57 144,249.42
10/17/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/16 572.66 144,822.08
10/17/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/15 660.00 145,482.08
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2018 through 10/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/8/2018 3:48 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/17/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 10/12 150.00 145,632.08
10/17/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/17 4,908.65 150,540.73
10/17/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/15 9,196.17 159,736.90
10/23/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 22,985.18 136,751.72
10/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/23 100.00 136,851.72
10/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/19 27,197.04 164,048.76
10/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/18 6,082.28 170,131.04
10/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/23 7,096.99 177,228.03
10/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/22 20,130.97 197,359.00
10/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/19 150.00 197,509.00
10/24/2018 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... e-checks 93,228.43 290,737.43
10/24/2018 5383 Aqua-Metric Sales, Co. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,200.00 289,537.43
10/24/2018 5384 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 255.00 289,282.43
10/24/2018 5385 City of Port Hueneme 2000 - Accounts Payable 20,607.16 268,675.27
10/24/2018 5386 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable Barcode Reader 495.00 268,180.27
10/24/2018 5387 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable Toner HP 358.00 267,822.27
10/24/2018 5388 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 482.63 267,339.64
10/24/2018 5389 FedEX 2000 - Accounts Payable Wilmington 28.15 267,311.49
10/24/2018 5390 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 22.00 267,289.49
10/24/2018 5391 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 427.01 266,862.48
10/24/2018 5392 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 420.00 266,442.48
10/24/2018 5393 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 10/06/18 ... 1,838.95 264,603.53
10/24/2018 5394 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 21,019.31 243,584.22
10/24/2018 5395 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 221.95 243,362.27
10/24/2018 5396 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable October Dues 167.50 243,194.77
10/24/2018 5397 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 420.29 242,774.48
10/24/2018 5398 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 167.99 242.606.49
10/24/2018 5399 USA BlueBook 2000 - Accounts Payable 636.29 241,970.20
10/24/2018 5400 Websoft Developers, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Renewal 12,600.00 229,370.20
10/24/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 229,370.20
10/24/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 229,370.20
10/24/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 229,370.20
10/24/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 229,370.20
10/24/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 229,370.20
10/24/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 229,370.20
10/24/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 229,370.20
10/24/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 229,370.20
10/25/2018 5401 KEH & Associates, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 9,252.50 220,117.70
10/25/2018 5402 AINA CARLSON 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 12.94 220,104.76
10/25/2018 5403 REMAX 2000 - Accounts Payable REFUND 3233... 50.06 220,054.70
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COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AKBAR ALIKHAN

General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA - 93035-4473 - (805) 985-6021 - FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CIBCSD.COM

Regular Board Meeting, November 13, 2018

To: Board of Directors

From: CJ Dillon, Office Manager

Subject: Review of Investment Report and Policy for fiscal year ending 6/30/2018
Item: Consent Calendar

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the annual investment policy as presented.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No additional funding requested. Interest earnings are reflected in ending
account balances for FY 2017-2018. The estimated interest earnings for FY 2017-2018 was

$61,295.

BACKGROUND:

The District maintains three main investment accounts, as shown in the following table.
Account Name Account Type Ending Balance 6/30/2018
County of Ventura Savings (pooled fund) $5,568,102
Pacific Western — Checking Checking $725,179
Pacific Western — CD Certificate of Deposit $34,098

County of Ventura — This is the District’'s primary savings account which is managed by the
County. Agencies throughout the County pool their funds together for ease of expert
management, increase yields, and make smaller agencies eligible for a diverse set of investment
that otherwise may not be available to them.

Pacific Western Checking — This is the District’s primary checking account which has a 0%
yield. All operational functions are handled from this account.

Pacific Western Certificate of Deposit — This is an additional emergency account established
by the District, earning .15% per year.

Staff is required to present the Board with an investment report and approve the renewal of the
investment policy on an annual basis. Attached is a copy of the District’s investment holdings with
different institutions. Special districts are subject to specific guidelines for how to manage
investment funds. The attached investment report and policy are in accordance with these
guidelines.



ATTACHMENTS:
1. Investment Report for FY 2017-2018 and Investment Policy



CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Summary of Cash & Investments
Year Ending June 30, 2018

QE 09/17 QE 12117 QE 03/18 QE 06/18
Avg % Balance Avg % Balance __Avg % Balance Avg % Balance Est. Interest Earnings

County of Ventura 0.93% 4413063  1.15% 4,461,745  139% 4474436  171% 5568102 $61,245

First California - Checking 0.00% 1,127,680  0.00% 1,103,871  0.00% 1,837,790  0.00% 725179

First California - CD 0.15% 34,048  0.15% 34,048  0.15% 34,048  0.15% 34,098 $50
5,574,791 _ 5,599,664 6,346,274 6,327,379 $61,295

| hereby certify the ability of the District to meet the expediture requirements for the next six months
as per Government Code 53646(b)(3).
This report is in compliance with CIBCSD's Investment Policy under Government Code 53645(b)(2).

Akbar Alikhan, General Manager Date



CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
ANNUAL STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY

This policy shall direct the investment of the District’s temporarily inactive money for all funds accounted for
in the District’s financial statements, unless specifically exempted. This policy will not direct the investment of
bond proceeds which are specifically governed by the individual bond documents and trust indentures.

Operational Funds are used on an ongoing basis to cover the costs of the operating and maintenance budget
of the fiscal year. Operating and maintenance costs are funded through the collection of water, sewer and
trash service fees and collection of current and prior year secured taxes. Operational funds are authorized to
be invested in the Ventura County Investment Pool and money market funds of qualified banks and savings
and loans.

Outside Restricted Cash Assets: Cash and investments held and invested by fiscal agents on behalf of the
District are pledged for payment of security of certain long-term debt issuances. Fiscal agents are mandated
by bond indentures as to the types of investments in which debt proceeds can be invested. Also included in
this category are customer deposits, which are authorized to be invested in the Ventura County Investment
Pool

Board Restricted Cash: Cash restricted for the cost of the following District projects: Sewer unanticipated
repairs and maintenance, water distribution unanticipated repairs and maintenance, a reserve for rate
stabilization and a reserve for operations. An amount equivalent to one month’s operating expenses is
allocated in the Board Restricted Cash Reserve account to guarantee operating expenses. These funds are
authorized to be invested in the Ventura County Investment Pool.

From the eligible securities permitted by Government Code 836017, the District is authorized to invest in only
the Ventura County Investment Pool and money market funds of qualified banks and savings and loans as set
forth in Government Code 8§36017.6.

The Ventura County Treasurer-Tax Collector manages pooled cash under the prudent investor rule which
states that: “Investments shall be made with judgment and care, under circumstances then prevailing, which
persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not for
speculation, but for investment, considering the probable safety of their capital as well as the probable
income to be derived” The county’s portfolio is made up of a selection of investments that ensure
diversification and availability of funds when needed. The basic objectives of these investments are safety of
principal, maintenance of liquidity to meet cash flow need and to earn a competitive rate of return {i.e. yield)
within the confines of the California Government Code.

This annual statement is submitted in compliance with Government Code §3646(z). And, as specified in
